Maine law.
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482 
CHAP. 311 
Open time on 
deer in 
certain towns 
in Cnmber· 
land connty. 

Cbapter 65, 
~peciElllnws 
of 1875, 
n III en d eel. 

Open season 
for hnnting 
on shores of 
Grentnnd 
Obair ponds. 

Petit Menan 
point, 
relative to 
hllnting deer 
on portion of. 

PItTI'I' MItNAN POIN'I'. 

'Section 1. It shall be' lawful to hunt, chase and kill deer 
in the towns of Baldwin, Bridgton, Casco, Gorham, Gray, Har­
rison, Naples, New Gloucester, Otisfield, Raymond, Sebago, 
Standish, vVindham, F'teeport and Pownal, in Cumberland 
county, from October first to November first.' 

Approved March 26, 1903. 

Chapter :n l. 
An Act to amend Chapter 'sixty-five of the Privat'e and Special Laws of 

eighteen hnndred seventy-five, relative to Petit Menan Point. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and Hause af Representatives in 
Le gislature assembled, as follows: 

Section 1. Chapter sixty-five of the private and special laws 
of eighteen hundred seventy-five is hereby amended by adding 
thereto the following: 

'Provided however that residents of the state shall from the 
fir81 day of October in each year to the first day of June in the 
following year, if not otherwise prohibited by law, have the right 
to shoot, hunt and kill birds on the shores of said point lying 
south of Chair pond on the east and Yellow Birch head on the 
\\ est and upon the shores of Great and Chair ponds. 

Any person who shall hunt, shoot or kill deer at any time or 
shall hunt any game with a dog on any part of said Petit Menan 
point south of the line described in said chapter sixty-five shall 
be deemed a trespasser and be subject to the provisions and liable 
to the penalties provided by said act.' 

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved March 26, 1903. 


